D-CAP FRAME (Small Head)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



(

CONTENTS )

DO. Cap frame basic frame (SWF/B-UO M/C) o 56
D1. Cap frame driving Dase frame « 58
D2. WId@ CAP FFrAME 62
D3. SEMIWIde CAD fIAME 63
DA. SOt FIAME vttt 64

From the library of: Superiorgwing Machine & Supply LLC



[&)
~
=
®)
7
o
=~
™
=
%2}
@
=
S
| .
L
Q
n
S
m
@
=
o
LC
Q
©
o

From the library of: Superiorgwing Machine & Supply LLC



SIWF

Ref. No. Parts No. Note. Names of Parts = o Q' ty Ass;(r)nbly
DO-1 26001AD-UK02 CAP FRAME SLIDER (2 HEAD) Azl &elo|d L=982 1
DO-1 26001AD-UK01 CAP FRAME SLIDER (4 HEAD) &Y &ty L=1982 1
D01 26001AD-UKO06 CAP FRAME SLIDER (6 HEAD) AEYY&eto|r L=1472 2
DO-1 11230100UH00 CAP FRAME SLIDER (6HEAD C) AFYYg&told L=1199 2
DO-1 11210100UH80 CAP FRAME SLIDER (8HEAD) Az &etold L=159 2
D0-2 26002AD-UK02 CAP FRAME GAP PLATE (2HEAD) |3 9743 L=%40 1
D0-2 26002AD-UKO01 CAP FRAME GAP PLATE (4HEAD) AFH YA L=1912 1
D0-2 26002AD-UK06 CAP FRAME GAP PLATE (6HEAD)  |Z3#94zH4% L=1412 2
D02 11230200UH00 CAP FRAME GAP PLATE “A” (6HEAD C) |733#|9U7HAZA L=1084 1
D0-2 11230300UH00 CAP FRAME GAP PLATE “B” (6HEAD C) |7A3#9U7HA%B L=1084 1
D0-2 11210200UH80 CAP FRAME GAP PLATE “A" (8HEAD) |7AZ& U704 TA L=1584 1
D0-2 11210300UH80 CAP FRAME GAP PLATE “B" (8HEAD C) |73&#|Y7HA%B L=1584 1
D0-3 27003CW-T121 INSERT BUSH QA ERA(B) 2/H
DO0-4 180335C-3123 TRUSS SCREW (M5x16) (2HEAD) VAHM5 X L6) 7
DO0-4 180335C-3123 TRUSS SCREW (M5XL6) (4HEAD) VFAH(M5 X L6) 9
DO0-4 180335C-3123 TRUSS SCREW (M5xL6) (6HEAD) VFAH(M5 X 16) 20
D04 180335C-3123 TRUSS SCREW (M5X16) (fHEAD C) |HAHM5XL6) 20
DO0-4 180335C-3123 TRUSS SCREW (M5x16) (8HEAD) VAHM5 X L6) 24
DO0-6 26006PR-UK02 GUIDE RAIL PLATE (2HEAD) Zbol=d| g L=950 1
D06 26006PR-UKO01 GUIDE RAIL PLATE (4HEAD) Zhol=# 4t L=1910 1
D06 26006PR-UK06 GUIDE RAIL PLATE (6HEAD) Zhel=d A L=1410 2
D06 11230600UH00 GUIDE RAIL PLATE (6HEAD C) Zhol =8 Y (128 X L1184) 2
D06 11210400UH80 GUIDE RAIL PLATE (8HEAD) Zhol = gt L=1584 2
DO0-7 27007PR-T121 WIRE TENSION ADJUSTING BASE Sfoloi A 2G| o] & I/H
D0-8 02010AF-3123 TRUSS SCREW (M4xL8) AR #704261) M4X L8 2/H
D0-9 150425C-3123 TRUSS SCREW (M4XL6) VFAH(M4 X L6) 2/H
D0-10 27010EL-T121 WIRE ROPE SET s}olo] 2o (%) 1/H
DO-11 27011SN-T121 WIRE TENSINO ADJUSTING NUT 9}olo] 2 E(M3XL5) 2/H
DO0-12 05057SN-3211 HEX. NUT (M3-NO2) Az A 2 A E (M3) 2/H
D0-13 27013PM-T121 WIRE SUPPORT ROLLER RIS PR 2/H
DO-14 06003SW-2111 WASHER (@4) A58 o] 2% o] =5 o)A 2/H
D0-15 270155C-4113 HEX. SOCKET BOLT (M4xL18) VFAHM4 X 118) 2/H
D0-16 26016AD-UK02 CAP FRAME GUIDE (2HEAD) AEG Y rtel= L=657 1
D0-16 26016AD-UKO1 CAP FRAME GUIDE (4HEAD) AEF Yrte] = L=1657 1
D0-16 26016AD-UK06 CAP FRAME GUIDE (6HEAD) AEY Yrtel = L=1157 2
D0-16 11230400UH00 CAP FRAME GUIDE (6HEAD C) AFHY Yrbel= L=957 2
D0-16 11210500UH80 CAP FRAME GUIDE (8HEAD) AEH Yrte]= L=1357 2
D0-17 22007BR-UKO1 BEARING PIN W o]3] 7 (@5x1.29.8) I/H
D0-18 22008BR-UKO01 NEEDLE BEARING (TLA59Z) W] o] (TLAS9Z) TKO 1/H
D0-19 030225C-4517 HEX. SOCKET SET SCREW(M4XxL5) |A#7]|FE27}eh}AH M4 X L5) 2/H
D0-20 27020PM-T121 SLIDER HOLDER Zglolr & 1/H
DO0-21 10010SC-8119 PLUS SCREW (M3XxL5) YAHM3 X L5) 2/H
D0-24 27024CW-T121 INSERT BUSH AN ELA(A) 2/H
D0-25 080765C-4113 HEX. SOCKET BOLT (M5xL12) W] o] AZ# o] ELFAHMS5 X L12) 2/H
D0-34 09000100U000 TUBULAR FRAME FIXING SCREW  |&Ee3d 9 7A AL (M5) 2/H
D0-35 05012MC-7113 CAP FRAME FIXED SCREW 7859 Y TAFAHME X 12) 2/H

From the library of: Superiorgwing Machine & Supply LLC



Cap Frame Driving Base Frame

From the library of: Superiorgwing Machine & Supply LLC



SIWF

Ref. No. Parts No. Note. Names of Parts = o Q' ty Ass;(r)nbly
D15 27032D C-T121 DRIVING RING BASE TEHu o] 2 1/H
D1-6 270333C-3123 PLUS SCREW (M5XL15) VAHMS5 X L15) 2/H
D17 27034BM-T121 CAP GUIDE BUSH HOUSING SET A7be| =RA 814 () 1/H
D1-8 27034AD-T121 CAP GUIDE BUSH HOUSING A7}e] 2148} I/H
D1-9 27035BR-T121 BALL BUSH B2 (LM13) I/H
D1-10 27036SR-4013 C-RING (@24) CYEAY (@24) 2/H
D1-11 16018SW-1111 WASHER (@5) 9As5@ 3/H
D1-12 16019SW-4115 SPRING WASHER (@5) Az olA5@ 3/H
D1-13 08062SC-4113 HEX. SOCKET BOLT (M5x1.20) FEAHYAIM5 X L20 3/H
D1-14 27042CS-T121 CAP GUIDE SHAFT BRACKET )7 el =& B el I/H
D1-15 03057SC-A001 HEAD RAIL HOLDER SCREW 3 =] Y & o] LA 1/64,40110 2/H
D1-16 27040CW-T121 CAP GUIDE SHAFT A7 el =2 1/H
D1-17 04012AF-A001 HOOK SHAFT BUSH SCREW (15/64)  |v}AH5/64-28(606255) 2/H
D1-18 27046BM-T121 GUIDE ROLLER SET “A” Ttolm2 e E(A) (R I/H
D1-19 27045PM-T121 GUIDE ROLLER 7hol =2 &8 3/H
D1-20 27046CW-T121 GUIDE ROLLER SHAFT “A” Thol =2 &8 &(A) 1/H
D1-21 16018SW-1111 WASHER (@5) fM5@ 1/H
D1-22 16019SW-4115 SPRING WASHER (@5) 2z 9A5@ 1/H
D1-23 12010SN-1211 HEX.NUT (M5) Alg|Zo]  BHYE(M5) I/H
D1-26 08041SW-1111 WASHER (@8-S) B AT 2 729l M (@8) 2/H
D1-27 04032SN-A001 HEX. NUT (M8-NO2) ) o] AAE E (M8-NO2) 2/H
D1-28 15106BR-A001 FLANGE BEARING (1280ZZ) y S0]4] o] 3 LF1280ZZ (NTN) 6/H
D1-30 27056PM-T121 RING GUIDE SET g7lel = () 2/H
D1-31 27057SC-3123 PLUS SCREW (M4X1.20) VFAH(M4 X 1,20) 4/H
D1-34 27061PR-T121 GUIDE BASE SUPPORT PLATE 7ho| =l o) Ax 7}k 1/H
D1-35 150425C-3123 TRUSS SCREW (M4XL6) VFAH(M4 X L6) 6/H
D1-39 27067RB-T121 FELT ArtolzWE 2/H
D1-40 270728C-T121 SCREW (9/64-40 L3) ATE] -2 R bAH(9/64-40 1L3) 6/H
D1-41 02019BM-T121 NEEDLE PLATE SET(CAP) A (2) CAP I/H
D1-42 02019PR-T121 NEEDLE PLATE(CAP) AH(CAP) (&) 1/H
D1-44 04007SC-A001 CUSHION COVER SCREW (M3x123) |47 W HUAHMSXL2.3) 2/H
D1-45 27044AD-T121 DRIVING RING T3 (@146 X @160 X L50) I/H
D1-46 27071PR-T121 CENTER BLOCK AE B 1/H
D1-47 27080PR-T121 BASE PRESSER PLATE SET “A" W o] 22T (A) 2 2/H
D1-48 28021SC-3123 TRUSS SCREW (M3XL4) VFAH(M3 X L4) 4/H
D1-49 27082BM-T121 CLAMP SET (L) FA=(L)z 1/H
D1-50 27082PM-T121 CLAMP BASE SET (L) ) s o) A(L) 2 I/H
D1-51 27083BM-T121 CLAMP SET (R) FY=Z(R)Z I/H
D1-52 27083PM-T121 CLAMP BASE SET (R) = o] A(R)Z 1/H
D1-53 270845C-8119 C.S SCREW (M4xL10) VARM4 X L10 I/H

From the library of: Superiorﬁwing Machine & Supply LLC



Cap Frame Driving Base Frame

From the library of: Superiorgwing Machine & Supply LLC



SIWF

Ref. No. Parts No. Note. Names of Parts = o Q' ty Ass;(r)nbly
D1-54 27085ET-T121 FIX CLAMP SET (L) EFZ9Y=003-21S(L) 4/H
D1-55 27086ET-T121 FIX CLAMP SET (R) EZZY=003-21S(R) 1/H
D1-56 - FIX CLAMP WASHER EF U Z A 1/H
D1-57 270865C-8118 HEX. SOCKET BOLT (M4X126) VAF (M4 X 1.26) 4/H
D1-58 18014SW-3115 SPRING WASHER (@4-NO2) SEATIYAA4@ 4/H
D1-59 15029SN-3211 HEX. NUT (M4-NO2) YE (M4) 4/H
D1-60 27089CW-T121 CAP FRAME FIX BOLT AEYYIAEE 4/H
D1-61 180835C-3211 NUT (Mb5) S E44qlt) A o] EF Y E(M5) 2/H
D1-63 27074CL-T121 WIRE STOPPER o}o] o] 2 &5 (K6958) 4/H
D1-66 06011SW-2111 WASHER (@3) oA (@3) 1/H
D1-67 11019SW-9115 SPRING WASHER (3@) AZIA B EATZ M 3@ 2/H
D1-68 05057SN-3211 HEX. NUT (M3-NO2) Az AE 2 E(M3) 3/H
D1-69 27091PM-T121 CAP GUIDE TA7kel = 1/H
D1-71 10011SC-8119 PLUS SCREW (M3XL6) A =Z(M3XL6) 2/H
D1-75 27075BM-T121 PRESSER PLATE BLOCK SET ] o) A5 (£) 4/H
D1-76 27076PR-T121 PRESSER PLATE BLOCK BRACKET |#]o]A-Eutn gl 1/H
D1-77 27077CL-T121 PRESSER PLATE BLOCK LI EaS =i I/H
D1-78 27078SP-T121 PRESSER PLATE BLOCK S/P Ho| Agg Az 1/H
D1-79 150295N-3211 HEX. NUT (M4-NO2) YE (M4) 1/H
D1-80 27080CW-T121 PRESSER PLATE ADJUSTING BOLT |yE3zA4EE I/H
D1-81 27081CW-T121 PRESSER PLATE BLOCK FIX PIN FEsaAd I/H
D1-85 08010MW-3111 GUIDE ROLLER “B” WASHER Ztol=2 & BH oA AlF 1/H
D1-89 02010SC-3123 TRUSS SCREW (M4XL8) A& AW HUAH M4 X L8) 1/H
D1-90 27029D C-T121 DRIVING RING BRACKET-NEW T5Ruel - 413 7/H
D1-91 05007SC-4113 HEX. SOCKET BOLT (M3XL5) 3 =] o] ~FH AN M3 X L5) 1/H
D1-92 270763C-8119 C.S SCREW (M3xL12) VAHM3 X L12) 2/H
D1-93 11019SW-9115 SPRING WASHER (3@) AZA R E Az A3@ 2/H
D1-94 11220110T000 GUIDE ROLLER B 7hol =2 &2 BH A 2/H
D1-% 11220210T000 GUIDE ROLLER SHAFT B 7bo| =2 28] %(B)Z A3 2/H
D1-96 11220600T000 GUIDE ROLLER C Tbel=2E3C 1/H
D1-97 11220700T000 GUIDE ROLLER BUSHING C 7hel =2 & RAIC 1/H
D1-98 15084SC-8119 C.S SCREW (M4XL6) H] o] =) A A AW HAH M4 X L6) 2/H
D1-99 11220900T000 GUIDE BASE (L) 7ho] =l o] A (1)A1¥ I/H
D1-100 11221000T000 GUIDE BASE (R) 7hol = o] A(R) Al¥ 1/H
D1-101 11221100T000 NEEDLE PLATE GUIDE BRAKCET (L) |Xzt7le]=rebl @) I/H
D1-102 11221200T000 NEEDLE PLATE GUIDE BRAKCET (R) |H%7le]=rebdd (%) 1/H
D1-103 11220500000 GUIDE ROLLER WASHER Thol =2 g8 oA 3/H
D1-104 02022CW-T121 NEEDLE GUIDE PLATE(FLAT) u}5¢h 2HFLAT) 1/H
D1-105 11220310T000 NEEDLE PLATE GUIDE (L) A#7}e| = (&) UNIVERSAL 1/H
D1-106 11220410T000 NEEDLE PLATE GUIDE (R) A#A7}e] = ($) UNIVERSAL 1/H

From the library of: Superiorggwing Machine & Supply LLC



Wide Cap Frame

Ref. No. Parts No. Note. Names of Parts = o Q' ty Ass'\(la(r)nbly
D2-2 28002AD-T121 VISOR SUPPORT BRACKET H] 2] 2] 2] Bl 2/H
D2-3 08011SW-1111 SPRING WASHER (@3-S) 9}A (@3-S) 4/H
D2-4 13020SC-4113 HEX. SOCKET BOLT (M3X L8) wl7v) E Z o] Z U AH(M3 X L) 4/H
D2-6 28006PR-T121 WIDE CAP FRAME COVER FRAME BASE |9} o] =AW Z9 9w o] A 2/H
D2-7 06008SW-4013 E-RING (@5) AzZYXIAEF (@) 2/H
D2-8 18015SW-3111 WASHER (4@) sEY M@ 8/H
D2-9 18014SW-3115 SPRING WASHER (@4-N0O2) FEATE M@ 4/H
D2-10 15029SN-3211 HEX. NUT (M4-NO2) U E (M4) 4/H
D2-12 28015PR-T121 WIDE COVER FRAME gfo) =AM Z 2/H
D2-14 06011SW-2111 WASHER (@3) 94 (@3) 6/H
D2-15 11019SW-9115 SPRING WASHER (3@) Az R e~z 3@ 6/H
D2-16 05057SN-3211 HEX. NUT (M3-NO2) Az YA AU E (M3) 10/H
D2-17 28020ET-T121 BUCKLE SET W& (®) 2/H
D2-20 28024ET-T121 SWF STICKER SWFAE] 7 2/H
D2-21 04004M C-4517 SET. SCREW (M4 Xx1L4) 7N Eo] TAAH M4 X L4) 8/H
D2-22 04005MC-3123 TRUSS SCREW (M4 x14.5) &) =94 TEHUYAH M4 X L45) 4/H
D2-27 21002SC-8119 PLUS SCREW (M3XL8) AHM3 X L8) A A 24 6/H
D2-28 09005SC-3123 TRUSS SCREW (M3XL6) VAH(M3 X L6) 2/H
D2-29 28021SC-3123 TRUSS SCREW (M3X14) AH(M3 X L4) 2/H
D2-30 11230110T000 CAP HOLDER SHAFT (L) A& % @) HAH 2/H
D2-31 11230210T000 CAP HOLDER SHAFT (R) NETZ ()2 Ay 2/H
D2-32 11230310T000 CAP HOLDER =R 4/H
D2-33 11230510T000 CAP HOLDER CONNECTING PLATE [(}&cj&2d4% 2/H
D2-34 11230600T000 WIDE CAP FRAME BASE SET 9} o] =78 &g 31w o] 2~ SET 2/H
D2-35 11232300T000 BINDER CLIP SET vhele & &) 8/H
D2-36 12230010T000 WIDE CAP FRAME SET spol=NEH Y (2)AY 2/H

From the library of: Superiorgwing Machine & Supply LLC




Semi-Wide Cap Frame

Ref. No. Parts No. Note. Names of Parts = P Q' ty Ass,\(la(r)nbly
D3-1 29001PR-T121 SEMI-WIRE CAP FRAME BASE SET  |Alu]7 &g 3lu] o] A (%) 2/H
D32 28002AD-T121 VISOR SUPPORT BRACKET H) A 2| 2] BghA 2/H
D3-3 08011SW-1111 SPRING WASHER (@3-S) 9} (@3-8) 4/H
D3-4 13020SC-4113 HEX. SOCKET BOLT (M3XL8) ul 1) E | H AR (M3 X L) 4/H
D35 29005PR-T121 SEMI-WIDE HINGE BASE Al ] E3] 9 3 & ] o] 2~ 2/H
D3-6 29006CW-T121 SEMI-WIDE HINGE SHAFT STOPPER [AMn]|Zg 3lA2AES 2/H
D3-8 29008PR-T121 SEMI-WIDE COVER FRAME “A” Alu] 8 51 (A) 2/H
D39 29009RB-T121 SEMI-WIDE COVER FRAME “B" Am FHYd(B) = 2/H
D3-10 29010RB-T121 SEMI-WIDE COVER FRAME BASE SET |A|n] &8 ¢ A v o] A 4/H
D3-11 29011SN-T121 SEMI-WIDE COVER FRAME NUT Alu] &g 9 F Y E(M3) 8/H
D3-12 29012PR-T121 SEMI-WIDE BUCKLE HOLDER SHAFT |[A|r|¥|E4to]= (&) 2/H
D313 18049SW-3111 WASHER (@5) 534 9(E) 3 94A (@5) 4/H
D3-14 180835C-3211 NUT (M5) $E94 d 7 o] EF ] & (M5) 8/H
D3-15 29013PR-T121 SEMI-WIDE BUCKLE BASE Al m] e ) o] 2 2/H
D3-16 28020ET-T121 BUCKLE SET W (z) 2/H
D3-17 10010SC-8119 PLUS SCREW (M3XL5) YAHM3 X L5) 4/H
D3-18 06011SW-2111 WASHER (@3) oA (@3) 4/H
D3-19 05057SN-3211 HEX. NUT (M3-NO2) 2z AE 2 E (M3) 4/H
D3-20 29018RB-T121 SEMI-WIDE CAP FRAME SUB BASE  [A]m)7] = 9 B 2| o] A 2/H
D3-21 27072SC-T121 SCREW (9/64-40 L3) A 22 2 AH9/64-40 13) 8/H
D322 03050SC-4517 HEX. SOCKET SET SCREW (M3xL3) |u}st]F53u] o] LbAH(M3XL3) 4/H
D3-23 29004BM-T121 SEMI WIDE CAP FRAME SET Au] gfo] =7 24 3 (%) 2/H

From the library of: Superiorgwing Machine & Supply LLC




Set Frame

From the library of: Superiorgwing Machine & Supply LLC



SIWF

Ref. No. Parts No. Note. Names of Parts = o Q' ty Ass;(r)nbly
D4-1 30001AD-T121 SET FRAME RING AN EZ Y= (@146 X @160 X 50L) 1
D4-2 27071PR-T121 CENTER BLOCK A2 1
D4-3 27072SC-T121 SCREW (9/64-40 13) A e 23 U AH9/64-40 L3) 2
D44 27080PR-T121 BASE PRESSER PLATE SET “A" Ho| A2 (A) 2 2
D4-5 28021SC-3123 TRUSS SCREW (M3XxL4) VFAH(M3 X L4) 4
D46 27082BM-T121 CLAMP SET (L) FAE(L)Z 1
D4-7 27082PM-T121 CLAMP BASE SET (L) F) su o) A(L) 2 1
D4-8 27083BM-T121 CLAMP SET (R) APZ(R)Z 1
D4-9 27083PM-T121 CLAMP BASE SET (R) Iz o] ~(R)Z 1
D4-10 270843C-8119 C.S SCREW (M4x110) VAF(M4 X 110) 4
D411 27085ET-T121 FIX CLAMP SET (L) 23 Z(003-21S(L) 1
D412 27086ET-T121 FIX CLAMP SET (R) EFZ9Y2003-21S(R) 1
D4-13 - FIX CLAMP WASHER EFE oA 4
D4-14 270863C-8118 HEX. SOCKET BOLT (M4X126) »}A} (M4X126) 4
D415 18014SW-3115 SPRING WASHER (@4-N0O2) EAZEgAM4@ 4
D4-16 15029SN-3211 HEX. NUT (M4-NO2) YE (M4) 4
D4-17 27089CW-T121 CAP FRAME FIX BOLT AEYYIAEE 2
D4-18 18083SC-3211 NUT (M5) FEYA YA o] EF E (M5) 4
D4-19 30015PR-T121 GUAGE RING A o] A8 1
D4-20 02002SC-8119 PLUSS SCREW (M4XL8) Bl =R A (M4XLY) 3
D4-21 30017AD-T121 SET FRAME FIX BLOCK HEZY YA &Y 1
D4-23 05014SC-4113 HEX. SOCKET BOLT (M4X125) = YA B (M4 X L25) 2
D4-24 30021PR-T121 GUAGE RING BASE A o] A | o] 2 1
D425 18049SW-3111 WASHER (@5) SEFH Y (E)H A (@5) 1
D4-26 08062SC-4113 HEX. SOCKET BOLT (M5x1.20) TFE A FH AR M5 X L20) 1
D4-27 30024BM-T121 SET FRAME BASE SET A E 33 9w o] 2~(SET) 1
D4-28 30024CW-T121 SET FRAME BASE “A" A EF gl o] 2(A) 1
D4-30 30026CW-T121 SET FRAME BASE “B" A B g o] 2(B) 1
D4-31 30028CW-T121 SET FRAME BASE “C” A E 38 S o] 2(C) 1
D4-32 30029CW-T121 SET FRAME FIX BOLT A o] 2F AL 1
D4-33 30030PR-T121 SET FRAME FIX BASE A E 8 Y A ] o] 2~ 1
D4-34 30031RB-T121 SET FRAME FIX CUSHION RUBBER [AHE% H}zzg—?{z—‘% 1
D4-35 13061SC-8119 PLUS SCREW (M3XL10) A AU AHMS X L10 1
D4-36 18014SW-3115 SPRING WASHER (@4-NO2) SEATIIML@ 2
D4-37 18013SC-7113 HEX. SOCKET BOLT (M5XL12) B3 BE(M5X12) 4
D4-38 180158W-3111 WASHER (4@) %%;‘3}/44@ 3
D4-39 11250100T000 SEMI-WIDE CAP GUAGE RING Aa] - ofo| =7 A o] F 1
D4-40 29005BM-T121 SET FRAME (SET) HEZF Y ( ) 1

From the library of: Superiorﬁwing Machine & Supply LLC





